in London, known as the Bank of British West Africa (now known as and called First 

Bank of Nigeria Limited) on March 1894 with an authorized capital of one hundred 

thousand pounds (£100,000.00) of which thirty thousand pounds (£30,000.00) was called 

up and twelve thousand pounds (£12,000.00) paid up.34 35 The Bank of British West

Africa (BBWA) opened its first branch in Lagos immediately after incorporation while
35the second branch which was cited in Old Calabar was opened in 1900.

2.27 Another bank called the Anglo-African Bank was established in 1899 in the Old

[...]

(NIDB) was established with initial equity capital of eight and a half million naira 

(N8,500,000.00). In 1973 the Federal Government established the Nigerian Bank for 

Commerce and Industry (NBCI) and the Nigerian Agricultural and Co-operative Bank 

(NACB) with equity capital of fifty million naira (N50,000,000.00) and twelve million 

naira (N 12,000,000.00) respectively. The Federal Mortgage Bank (FMB) was estab­

lished in 1976 with a capital grant of one hundred and fifty million naira 

(N150,000,000.00). It replaced and acquired the assets and liabilities of the old Nigerian 

Building Society (NBS) which was established in 1957 by the Nigerian Colonial Admin­

istration. The most recent addition to this group is the Peoples Bank of Nigeria (PBN)

[...]

comunity bank company in order to vest it with the legal status to operate as a corporate

52. Section 61 of Banks And Financial Institutions Decree 1991.

entity, obtain a community banking licence and must have a minimum paid-up share 

capital of two hundred and fifty thousand naira (N250,000.00).

Historical Development, Objectives And Functions Of Community Banks.

2.58 Community banking introduced in 1990 by the Federal Government of Nigeria 

is a novel concept in the Nigerian banking environment. The rationale behind the 

programme is to encourage development in the rural communities by the communities

[...]

legislation - the Banking Act 1952,59 which Act brought sanity to the chaotic banking 

situation of the 1950s. The Act specified for the first time a minimum paid-up capital 

for both the indigenous60 banks and the expatriate61 * 63 banks. The minimum paid-up 

capital for the indigenous banks and the expatriate banks were twenty-five thousand 

naira (N25,000.00) and two hundred thousand naira (N200,000.00) respectively. The 

1952 Act was subsequently amended in 1958. Also in 1958 the Central Bank of Nigeria 

Act was passed establishing the CBN. The Government also in 1958 raised the 

minimum paid-up capital of banks to five hundred thousand naira (N500,000.00).

[...]

effect from 13th October 1988. See also s. 9(2)(a) of the Banks And Other Financial 
Institutions Decree (BOFID) 1991.

banks and forty million naira66 (N40,000,000.00) for the merchant banks. For the newly 

introduced community banks the minimum paid-up share capital is two hundred and 

fifty thousand naira (N250,000.00).67 68

2.93 Another aspect of the legal structure that is worthy of note is the Nigerian 

Enterprises Promotion Act which was first promulgated in 1972, amended in 1977 and 

repealed and replaced with the N E PA 1989. The Act sought to entrust Nigerians with